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The House met at eleven of the clock, MR.
CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

MEMBER SWORN

Shri A. Thanglura (Assam)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Use OF KEROSKNE IN DIESEL ENGINES

#201. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any restrictions are proposed to be placed on the use of kerosene in place of diesel 'oil in die-sel engines; and

(b) whether Government have received any representations for imposing such restrictions?

THE MINISTER ofF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR): (a)
Sir, the matter is under consideration, as use of keroseie in place of diesel oil in diesel ergines leads to loss of revenue to the Government and is also harmful for the engines.

(b) No, Sir.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Has the Government received any expert opinion that the use of kerosene as motor fuel along with diesel ruins engine:; and leads to much greater wastage of machinery?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR; That is precisely what I said in my reply.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Is the Government aware that in the United King-259 RS-rl. fuel is prohibited under the law?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: I have said that the matter here is under consideration.
Actually we have asked the Indian Institute of Petroleum to investigate into the whole question, in respect of its effect on the performance of the diesel engine as well as the other things connected.

SHRI A. D. MANI; Has the Government got any estimate of how much of kerosene in India is being used as motor fuel?

SHri HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, it is impossible to give any exact figure but I can give the figure with regard to the way in which the consumption of inferior kerosene in particular has gone up. It has gone up by about 38 per cent, in 1963 as compared to 1962 and 15 per cent, in 1962 as compared to 1961 whereas in the case of superior kerosene there has actually been a much lower rise in the year 1962 and in 1963 there was a fall.
This suggests that there has been some use of inferior kerosene. But we cannot give the exact figures Dbecause this is done surreptitiously.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Does the Government allow its own motor vehicles the use of kerosene as motor fuel?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: No, Sir, not the Government.

KHrRI BABUBHAT M. CHINAIL: May |
know whether, when the Government finally decides not to allow kerosene to be used as motor fuel, there will be any saving by way of foreign exchange to the Government?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: It is possible, because the import of kerosene has been one of the biggest headaches but the difficulty is that the people just buy it and they mix it themselves. It is against the law for any seller to blend the two; it is a punishable offence to mix petrol and kerosene by any dealer, So far as the
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consumer is concerned, the position today is that if somebody says "I will run my motor car on water", well, if he can do that we cannot stop it.

SHRIN. SRI RAMA REDDY: May I know if any assessment has been made to find out how much of this increase m consumption of kerosene is due to its being used in the motor-
lorries etc. and how much is due to the increase in its consumption for lighting, cooking and other purposes?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: I have just now stated that it is not possible to do it, because it is done on a small scale by different people in different parts of the country and to keep a check on that would be extremely difficult.
However, we have asked the Indian Institute of Petroleum to find out if there is any method for checking this mixture.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Sir, what is the Government's assessment, in which year are we likely to stop totally the import of kerosene?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, the import of kerosene has been as follows: We imported superior kerosene a little over million tons in 1961. Again it is about the same figure in 1962. In 1963 it was about three quarters of a million. With regard, to inferior kerosene, we imported about 1,50,000 tons in 1961, about
1,82,000 in 1962 and 1,87,000 in 1963. With
the commissioning of the new refineries at Barauni and later at Gujarat, Cochin and other places, we hope that we shall be able to meet these requirements of kerosene.

Surl ARJUN ARORA: May 1 know whether all types of kerosene are used as fuel or some particular types are used for that purpose?

SHrRI HUMAYUN KABIR; Sir, if they had consulted either my friend, Mr. Arora, or myself in regard to this matter, [ am sure no such mixture
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would have taken place at all. So, we do not know about the types but the likelihood is that it is inferior kerosene, and that is mainly due to the great difference in the rates of taxes. In the case of inferior kerosene the rate of tax, after the last year's Budget, is Rs. 125 whereas for HSD it is Rs. 450. We are examining the different methods by which we can reduce, if not altogether stop, the abuse of kerosene for, as one hon. Member mentioned, it leads to damage of the engines and therefore ultimately it leads to a much greater l'oss of foreign exchange because new engines will have to be imported more and more frequently.

to Questions

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know the difference between the imported price of kerosene and the retail price in the country and also whether it is not a fact that exorbitant profits are being made, taking advantage of the shortage in India, by certain concerns which import kerosene in this country?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, the major part of the imports now is in the public sector and, therefore, I do not think what my hon. friend has said would be quite correct. I d'o not have the figures with regard to the import price and the retail price with me now.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Is it not a fact that the difference will be almost 1 : 4 that is to say, what we buy for one rupee here we sell for four rupees and also, Sir, may I know whether it has not been brought to the notice of the Government from time to time that there is scope for reducing the price of kerosene in the country through the intervention of the Government? What are the steps that the Government is taking in the matter, in view of the fact that the public sector has become the importer?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: When the public sector is self-sufficient, this question about imports will not arise
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at all. In the meantime, I shall examine this question. I do not think there is much scope for reduction in the price of ker'osene. We are trying to reduce the price of HSD so t&al the temptation to use kerosene may disappear.

SHRI A. D. MANI; Is the Government aware that there is a certl measure of urgency about Government's decision on this subject, because Mr. T. T. Krishnamachari has justified the increase in duty on kerosene on the gr'ound that it has been used as fuel by motor operators?

SHrRi HUMAYUN KABIR: As 1 have already stated, Sir, the mallei ha, been referred to the Indian Institute 'of Petroleum and also We are appointing the Oil Price Enquiry Committee which will report befcre the end of thi year. The whr le matter will be examined by ft at Committee.

ME. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*202. [The questioner (Shri Deo-kinandan Narayan) was absent. For answer vide cols
1569-70 infra.]

TIEST QA STTNR & RYTRat
wr WA ¥ afteae

*203. MY TN ETE : FAT gAY,
w™ Wie i gofendt ¥ dur 7w
A &7 97 w47 fo rzveeT # w9y
w7 Ty GIqAT & fAr &) a5 W
sfawr %7 & folr T 3 G T
%1 1 weara fapr ar, # 3 TAW fair W' afz g, 51wy Srd siwgo qeg ¥ A% E 7

t [TRAINING OF ROURKELA STEEL
PLANT'S FOREMEN IN GERMANY
*203. SHRI RAM SAHAIL: Will the

Minister of STEEL, MINES AND HEAVY

[] English translation.
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ENGINEERING be pleased to state wne-ther the German offer to award stipends to foremen working at Rourkela for a two year training course has materialised and, if so, whether the foremen have since received training?]

to Questions

THE MINISTER of STEEL, MINES AND
HEAVY ENGINEERING (SHRI C
SUBRAMANIAM) : An offer from a German firm has recently been received for training of 2 foremen for blast furnace Department at Rourkela for a period 'of 1-2 years. The matter is under consideration.

FlgFara. @ A A gI e ®
"t (oft Yo gagaw) @ g A
THAT FT TF B A TWITHAT F AT
wZdT faarr & ¥ Sl #1 9-3 39 7T
wafy & faa gfergor Zam w=ere faan
&1 mrmar fasrosia g0 ]

sSiTm @ga w7 O§ oArAAm
q4Y 57 & WA awar fw fra gerw A frorg o zag1 fpmr v w7 2 7

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Sir, this is for the practices in the use of blast furnace, particularly with regard to better utilisation of the blast furnace.

St OW |gIE ;. W IA IFT X
foreqor &1 377 w9T wrAAd # A

37

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: No, Sir. We do not have it.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know how many applications have been received and may I also know the place where this training will by given?

Suri C. SUBRAMANIAM: Sir, the offer has been made by the G.H.H. West Germany.
Therefore the training programme will be located there.

tf ] Hindi translation.

